PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: GRANT OF PATENT SECURITY INTEREST (SECOND LIEN)

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
NOVELL, INC.	10/28/2011

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	CREDIT SUISSE AG, CAYMAN ISLANDS BRANCH
Street Address:	ELEVEN MADISON AVENUE
City:	NEW YORK
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	10010

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13170527
Application Number:	13182090
Application Number:	13220034
Application Number:	13219843
Application Number:	13220377
Application Number:	13219871

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (714)755-8290

Email: IPDOCKET@LW.COM, KRISTIN.AZCONA@LW.COM

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: LATHAM & WATKINS LLP

Address Line 1: 650 TOWN CENTER DRIVE, 20TH FLOOR

Address Line 4: COSTA MESA, CALIFORNIA 92626

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 038263-0224

PATENT

REEL: 027290 FRAME: 0983

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Kristin J. Azcona
Total Attachments: 4 source=Novell IP supp 2nd lien#page1.tif source=Novell IP supp 2nd lien#page2.tif source=Novell IP supp 2nd lien#page3.tif source=Novell IP supp 2nd lien#page4.tif	

PATENT REEL: 027290 FRAME: 0984

GRANT OF PATENT SECURITY INTEREST

WHEREAS, Novell, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Grantor"), owns and uses in its business, and will in the future adopt and so use, various intangible assets, including the Patent Collateral (as defined below); and

WHEREAS, Attachmate Corporation, a Washington corporation ("Attachmate"), NetIQ Corporation, a Delaware corporation ("NetIQ"), Longview Software Acquisition Corp., a Delaware Corporation ("Merger Sub" and together with Attachmate and NetIQ prior to consummation of the Merger, the "Borrowers"), and upon consummation of the Merger, Novell, Inc. a Delaware corporation ("Novell" and together with Attachmate and NetIQ after consummation of the Merger, the "Borrowers"), and The Attachmate Group, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Holdings"), have entered into a Second Lien Credit Agreement dated as of April 27, 2011 (said Second Lien Credit Agreement, as it may heretofore have been and as it may hereafter be further amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, being the "Second Lien Credit Agreement") with the financial institutions named therein (collectively, together with their respective successors and assigns party to the Second Lien Credit Agreement from time to time, the "Lenders") and Credit Suisse AG ("CS"), as administrative agent for Lenders (in such capacity, "Administrative Agent") and as collateral agent for Lenders (in such capacity, "Collateral Agent") pursuant to which Lenders have made certain commitments, subject to the terms and conditions set forth in the Second Lien Credit Agreement, to extend certain credit facilities to Borrowers; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms of a Second Lien Security Agreement dated as of April 27, 2011 (said Second Lien Security Agreement, as it may heretofore have been and as it may hereafter be further amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, being the "Second Lien Security Agreement"), among Grantor, Collateral Agent and the other grantors named therein, Grantor created in favor of Collateral Agent a security interest in, and Collateral Agent has become a secured creditor with respect to, the Patent Collateral;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, subject to the terms and conditions of the Second Lien Security Agreement, to evidence further the security interest granted by Grantor to Collateral Agent pursuant to the Second Lien Security Agreement, Grantor hereby grants to Collateral Agent a security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the following, in each case whether now or hereafter existing or in which Grantor now has or hereafter acquires an interest and wherever the same may be located (the "Patent Collateral"):

(i) all rights, title and interest (including rights acquired pursuant to a license or otherwise) in and to all patents and patent applications and rights and interests in patents and patent applications under any domestic or foreign law that are presently, or in the future may be, owned or held by such Grantor and all patents and patent applications and rights, title and interests in patents and patent applications under any domestic or foreign law that are presently, or in the future may be, owned by such Grantor in whole or in part (including, without limitation, the patents and patent applications set forth on Schedule A annexed hereto), all rights (but not obligations) corresponding thereto to sue

XIII-II-1

for past, present and future infringements and all re-issues, divisions, continuations, renewals, extensions and continuations-in-part thereof; and

(ii) all proceeds, products, rents and profits of or from any and all of the foregoing Patent Collateral and, to the extent not otherwise included, all payments under insurance (whether or not Collateral Agent is the loss payee thereof), or any indemnity, warranty or guaranty, payable by reason of loss or damage to or otherwise with respect to any of the foregoing Patent Collateral. For purposes of this Grant of Patent Security Interest, the term "proceeds" includes whatever is receivable or received when Patent Collateral or proceeds are sold, licensed, exchanged, collected or otherwise disposed of, whether such disposition is voluntary or involuntary.

Grantor does hereby further acknowledge and affirm that the rights and remedies of Collateral Agent with respect to the security interest in the Patent Collateral granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Second Lien Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are incorporated by reference herein as if fully set forth herein.

[The remainder of this page intentionally left blank.]

XIII-II-2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantor has caused this Grant of Patent Security Interest to be duly executed and delivered by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of 28th day of October 2011.

NOVELL, INC.

Bv:

Name: Jennifor Guild

Title: General Counsel

SCHEDULE A TO GRANT OF PATENT SECURITY INTEREST

New Patent Applications:

Applicant's Name

Novell, Inc.

Invention	Country	<u>File Date</u>
TECHNIQUES FOR PREVENT INFORMATION DISCLOSURE VIA DYNAMIC SECURE CLOUD RESOURCES (IDR #2318.1; Application #13/170,527)	US	6/28/2011 (not previously listed)
TECHNIQUES FOR IDENTITY-ENABLED MANAGEMENT INTERFACE DEPLOYMENT (IDR #2264.1; Application #11174074.2)	ЕР	7/15/2011
TECHNIQUES FOR IDENTITY-ENABLED MANAGEMENT INTERFACE DEPLOYMENT (IDR #2264.1; Application #13/182,090)	US	7/13/2011
TECHNIQUES FOR WORKLOAD TOXIC MAPPING (IDR #2315.1; Application #13/220,034)	US	8/29/2011
EVENT MANAGEMENT APPARATUS, SYSTEMS, AND METHODS (IDR #2336.1; Application #13/219,843)	US	8/29/2011
SECURITY EVENT MANAGEMENT APPARATUS, SYSTEMS, AND METHODS (IDR #2337.1; Application #13/220,377)	US	8/29/2011
SECURITY EVENT MANAGEMENT APPARATUS, SYSTEMS, AND METHODS (IDR #2338.1; Application #13/219,871)	US	8/29/2011

XIII-II-4

LA\2251963.1

PATENT REEL: 027290 FRAME: 0988

RECORDED: 11/29/2011